provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed thereunder (including any statutory 

modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) and the Articles of Association of 

the Company, approval of the members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share 

Capital of the Company from ₹15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One 

Crore Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees One only) each by creation of additional 

75,00,00,000/- (Seventy Five Crore Only) divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crore Fifty Lakhs) equity 

shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees One only) each equity shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 

consequently, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is 

hereby altered and substituted by the following as new Clause V:

[...]

may be necessary, consent of the members be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the 

Company (hereinafter referred to as ‘Board’, which term shall include any duly constituted committee 

empowered by the Board to exercise its powers including powers conferred under this resolution) for 

capitalization of a sum not exceeding ₹ 80,09,67,600/-(Rupees Eighty Crore Nine Lakhs Sixty Seven 

Thousand Six Hundred Rupees ) out of securities premium received in cash and / or general reserve and / 

or retained earnings of the Company, as may be considered appropriate for the purpose of issue and 

allotment of bonus equity shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each credited as fully paid-up to eligible